
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

August 6, 2010

Ms. Valecia R. Tizeno
City Att6mey
City ofPort Arthur
P.O. Box 1089
Port Arthur, Texas 77641

Dear Ms. Tizeno:
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You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Yourrequestwas
assigned ID# 389858.

The Port Arthur Police Department (the "department") received a request for nineteen
categories ofinfonnation pertaining to a specified motor vehicle accident. You indicate the
department has provided some ofthe requested information to the requestor. You claim the
submitted infOlmation is excepted fi:om disclosllre under section 552.1 08 ofthe Govenllllent
Code. We have considered the exceptiQn youp1aim and reviewed the submitted information.

Initially, we must address the department's obligations under the Act. Section 552.301
describes the proceduraVobligations placed ana gbvenuneiltal body that receives a wlitten
request for infonnation it wishes tow~thho1d.:PU:fsuant to section 552.301(e) of the
GovenU11ellt Code, the govemmental body is required to submit to this office within fifteen
business days ofreceiving the request (1) general written comments stating the reasons why
the stated exceptions apply that would allow the infonnation to be withheld, (2) a copy ofthe
written request for infOlmation, (3) a signed statement or sufficient evidence showing the
date the goven1l11ental body received the written request, and (4) a copy of the specific
infomlation requested or representative sanlples, labeled to indicate which exceptions apply
to which parts ofthe documents. See Gov't Code § 552.301(e). In this instance, you state
the depaliment received the request for infonllation on May 19, 2010. You did not, however,
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submit a copy or representative sample of the infonnation requested until June 17,2010.
Thus, we find the department failed to comply with the requirements of section 552.301.

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govel11ment Code, a govenllnental body's failure to
comply with the requirements of section 552.301 results in the legal presumption the
requested infonnation is public and must be released unless a compelling reason exists to
withhold the infonnation from disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. Kuzl1'lich, 166
S.W.3d 342,350 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth2005, no pet.); Hancockv. State Bd. o/Ins., 797
S.W.2d 379, 381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin 1990, no writ) (govenllnental body must make
compelling demonstration to overcome presumption of Opel1l1eSS pursuant to statutory
predecessor to section 552.302); see also Open Records DecisionNo. 630 (1994). Generally,
a compelling reason to withhold inf0l111ation exists where some other source oflaw makes
the infonnation confidential or where third party interests are at stake. Open Records
Decision No. 150 at 2 (1977). Although you assert the submitted infol111ation is excepted
lUlder section 552.108 of the Govemment Code, this section is discretionary in nature. It
serves only to protect a govel11mental body's interests, and may be waived; as such, it does
not constitute a compelling reason to withhold infonnation for purposes ofsection 552.302.
See Open Records Decision Nos. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) (discretionary exceptions in
general), 663 at 5 (1999) (waiver of discretionmy exceptions), 177 at 3 (1977) (statutOly
predecessor to section 552.108 subject to waiver). Thus, no pOliion of the submitted
infonnation may be withheld lUlder section 552.108 of the Govel11ment Code. We note,
however, some ofthe submitted infonnationmaybe subjectto sections 552.101 mld 552.130
of the Govenllnent Code.! Because sections 552.101 mld 552.130 can provide compelling
reasons to withhold infonnation, we will consider the applicability ofthese exceptions to the
submitted infonnation.

The submitted infonnation includes a CR-3 accident report that was completed pursuantto
chapter 550 of the TranspOliation Code. See Trmlsp. Code § 550.064 (officer's accident
repOli). Section 552.101 of the Govemment Code excepts from disclosure "inf0l111ation
considered to be confidential bylaw, either constitutional, statutOly, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses information other statutes make
confidential. Section 550.065(b) states, except as provided by subsection (c) or (e), accident
reports are privileged for the confidential use of certain specified entities. Transp. Code
§ 550.065(b). Section 550.065(c)(4) provides for the release ofaccident reports to a person
who provides two ofthe following three pieces ofinfonnation: (1) the date ofthe accident;
(2) the name of any person involved in the accident; and (3) the specific location of the
accident. Id. § 550.065(c)(4). Under tIns provision, a govenunental entity is required to
release a copy of an accident repOli to a person who provides two or more pieces of
inf0l111ation specified by the statute. Id. In tIns instance, the requestor has provided the

IThe Office ofthe Attomey General will raise mandatory exceptions onbehalfofa govemmentalbody,
but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480 (1987), 470
(1987).
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department with the date ofthe accident, the name ofa person involved in the accident, and
the specific location ofthe accident pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4). Thus, the department
must release the accident repOli, which we have marked, pursuant to section 550.065(c)(4)
of the TranspOliation Code.

Some of the remaining infonnation consists of medical records subject to the Medical
Practice Act (the "MPA"), subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code. See Occ. Code
§ 151.001. Section 552.101 also encompasses the MPA. Section 159.002 of the MPA
provides, in pati:

(a) A communication between a physician and a patient, relative to or in
cOilllection with any professional services as a physician to the patient, is
confidential and privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by
tIlls chapter.

(b) A record of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or treatment of a patient
by a physician that is created or maintained by a physician is confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.

(c) A person who receives infonnation from a confidential commlUllcation
or record as described by this chapter, other than a person listed in
Section 159.004 who is acting on the patient's behalf, may not disclose the
infonnation except to the extent that disclosure is consistent with the
authorized purposes for which the infonnation was first obtained.

Id. § 159.002(a)-(c). Infonnation subject to the MPA includes both medical records and
information obtained from those medical records. See id. §§ 159.002, .004; Open Records
Decision No. 598 (1991). This office has concluded the protection afforded by
section 159.002 extends only to records created by either a physician or someone lUlder the
supervision of a physician. See Open Records Decision Nos. 487 (1987), 370 (1983), 343
(1982). This office has also detennined when a file is created as the result ofa hospital stay,
all of the documents in the file that relate to diagnosis and treatment constitute either
physician-patient cOlmmullcations or records of the identity, diagnosis, evaluation, or
treatment ofa patient by a physician that are created or maintained by a physician. See Open
Records Decision No. 546 (1990). Medical records must be released upon the patient's
signed, written consent, provided the consent specifies (1) the infonnation to be covered by
the release, (2) reasons or purposes for the release, atld (3) the person to whom the
infonnation is to be released. Occ. Code §§ 159.004, .005. We have marked the hospital
treatment records that constitute medical records. The marked medical records may only be
released in accordance with the MPA. See ORD 598.
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We note the remaining infOlmation includes ambulance patient care reports. Section 552.101
also encompasses chapter 773 ofthe Health and Safety Code, which pertains to emergency
medical service ("EMS") records. Section 773.091 provides in relevant part:

(b) Records ofthe identity, evaluation, or treatment ofa patient by emergency
medical services persOlmel or by a physician providing medical supervision
that are created by the emergency medical services pers01111el or physician or
maintained by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.

(g) The privilege of confidentiality under this section does not extend to
infonnation regarding the presence, nature of injury or illness, age, sex,
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency
medical services.

Health & Safety Code § 773.091(b), (g). We have marked the documents in the remaining
information that constitute confidential EMS records. Records that are confidentiallUlder
section 773.091 maybe disclosed to "any person who bears a written consent ofthe patient
or other persons authorized to act on the patient's behalf for the release of confidential
information." Id. §§ 773.092(e)(4), .093. Section 773.093 provides that a consent for release
of EMS records must specifY: (1) the infonnation or records to be covered by the release;
(2) the reasons or purpose for the release; and (3) the person to whom the infonnation is to
be released. Thus, with the exception ofthe infonnation subject to section 773.091 (g), which
is not confidential, the marked EMS records may only be released in accordance with
chapter 773 ofthe Health and Safety Code. See id. §§ 773.091-.093.

The remaining infonnation includes Texas motor vehicle record infOlmation.
Section 552.130 of the Govemment Code provides infonnation relating to a motor vehicle
operator's license, driver's license, motor vehicle title, or registration issued by a Texas
agency is excepted from public release. Gov't Code § 552.130(a)(1), (2). Thus, the
department must withhold the Texas license plate and vehicle identification numbers we
have marked in the remaining infonnation, as well as the Texas license plate number in the
submitted photographs labeled 71121-09006 and IMG_3762, under section 552.130 of the
Govennnent Code.2

2We note tIns office recently issued Open Records DecisionNo. 684 (2009), aprevious detennination
to all governmentalbodies authorizing themto withhold ten categories ofinfonnation, including aTexas license
plate number and the portion ofa photograph tllat reveals a Texas license plate lllU11ber under section 552.130
of the Govenllnent Code, Witllout the necessity of requesting an attomey general decision.
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In summalY, the depaliment must release the marked accident report under section 552.101
of the Govemment Code in conjlU1ction with section 550.065(c)(4) of the TrallSportation
Code. The marked medical records may onlybe released in accordance with the MPA. With
the exception ofthe infomlation subject to section 773.091 (g) ofthe Health alld Safety Code,
which must be released, the marked EMS records may only be released in accordallCe with
chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code. The department must withhold the specified
Texas motor vehicle record infonnation under section 552.130 of the Govemment Code.
The remaining infonnation must be released,/

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIlls request alld limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detenninatioll regarding ally other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concenllng those lights alld
responsibilities, please visit om website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concenllng the allowable chal'ges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

Leah B. Wingerson
Assistallt Attomey General
Open Records Division

LBW/dls

Ref: ID# 389858

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

3We note the remaining information includes social security munbers. Section 552.147(b) of the
Government Code authorizes a govenmlental body to redact a living person's social security number £i:om
public release without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office lUlder the Act.


